CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2003-092

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$25,000 WITH MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION FOR THE LEGAL REVIEW AND CODIFICATION OF THE MARATHON CITY CODE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Marathon City Charter mandates maintaining a current codification of all ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Marathon City Code is to be printed and made available for distribution and public inspection on a continuing basis; and

WHEREAS, the attached agreement with Muni-Code Corporation will provide an initial legal review between Muni-Code's legal staff, the City of Marathon's legal staff and the administration to determine compliance with the City of Marathon charter and ordinances, the Florida Statutes and federal laws; and

WHEREAS, after legal review the code will be published, distributed and made available to the public. This will include printed copies of the code and the code placed on Muni-Code's searchable web site; and

WHEREAS, the continued annual costs of codification will be presented to council for approval during the each fiscal year's budget adoption process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. Council authorizes the City Manager to enter into an agreement not-to-exceed \$25,000 with Municipal Code Corporation for the legal review and codification of the Marathon City Code.

Section 2. Council authorizes an appropriation of \$25,000 from the General Fund to Administration Consulting Services Account No. 02.519.31.100.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 8th day of July, 2003.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

AAX

Randy Mearns, Mayor

AYES:Bartus, Pinkus, Repetto, Worthington, MearnsNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

sch(Cindy L. Ecklund City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

CITY ATTORNEY